

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, California Constitutional Rights
Foundation, One Nation Under God
Foundation, Restoring Liberty Action
Committee, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, and Center for Judeo-Christian
Morality in Support of Petitioners**

GARY G. KREEP
Ramona, CA
JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK
JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA
J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
October 28, 2021

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT SANCTIONED THE DESTRUCTION OF THE FREE SPEECH AND FREE EXERCISE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS OF CHRISTIAN BUSINESSES, IN SERVICE TO A POWERFUL LGBTQ POLITICAL LOBBY	5
A. Free Speech	5
B. Free Exercise Clause.	8
II. THE COLORADO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS STATUTE ASSERTS CONTROL OVER PRIVATE BEHAVIOR, GIVING SPECIAL RIGHTS TO POLITICALLY POWERFUL CLASSES	10
III. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE IS A LIMIT ON THE POWER OF GOVERNMENT, NOT JUST ANOTHER FACTOR TO BE CONSIDERED	15

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS NOT PREVIOUSLY DECIDED.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
I Samuel 13.	16
II Chronicles 19:11.	16
II Chronicles 26	16
Daniel 3:10-18	16
Daniel 6.	16
Matthew 28:19-20.	16
Mark 12:17	16
Acts 4:19	17
Acts 5:29	17
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.	3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C § 2000a	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	3, 10
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) . . .	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 8, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	13, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).	26

<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , No. 19CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2021) . . .	11
<i>Stormans v. Weisman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	26, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

Lord Acton, “The History of Freedom in Antiquity: An Address Delivered to the Members of the Bridgnorth Institute,” Acton Institute (Feb. 26, 1877)	17
David E. Bernstein, You Can’t Say That: The Growing Threat to Civil Liberties from Antidiscrimination Laws (Cato Institute: 2003)	14
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1768).	13
A.E. Dick Howard, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia</u> (Univ. Press of Virginia: 1974)	18, 19
A. Merelli, “The LGBT political glass ceiling is cracking wide open,” Quartz (June 20, 2018).	26
Sheldon Richman, “Fascism,” The Library of Economics and Liberty	12, 13
John E.H. Sherry, <u>The Laws of Innkeepers</u> (Cornell Univ. Press: 1993)	13
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the U.S.</u> (1833)	24
Herbert W. Titus, “Christian Roots in American Constitutional Law” (1978)	25
Robert Louis Wilken, <u>Liberty in the Things of God</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 2019).	15, 19, 20
